with generally accepted auditing standards by an independent certified public accountant or independent licensed public accountant
whose certification or license is in good standing at the time of the preparation. The fee for filing of the audit shall be three hundred
thirteen dollars ($313). Any purchasing alliance that fails to file any audit or other report on or before the date it is due shall pay to
the commissioner a penalty fee of one hundred eighteen dollars ($118) payable within 30 days of the due date of the audit and on
failure to pay that fine or any fee or file the audit required by this section, shall forfeit the privilege of accepting new business until the
delinquency is corrected. The commissioner may refuse to accept an audit or order a new audit for any of the following reasons:

[...]

(Added by Stats. 1996, Ch. 916, Sec. 1. Effective January 1, 1997.)

  (a) Any person who violates any provision of this chapter, or who violates any rule or order adopted or issued pursuant to
this chapter, shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation, which shall
be assessed and recovered in a civil action brought in the name of the people of the state by the commissioner in any court of
competent jurisdiction.

(b) As applied to the civil penalties for acts in violation of this chapter, the remedies provided by this article and by other sections of